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FIRST SECTION

CASE OF GLOR v. SWITZERLAND

(Application no 13444/04)

JUDGMENT

STRASBOURG

30 April 2009

This judgment will become final in the circumstances set out in Article 44 § 2 of the Convention. It may be subject to editorial revision.
In the case Glor v. Switzerland,

The European Court of Human Rights (First Section), sitting as a Chamber composed of:


Nina Vajić, president,

Anatoly Kovler,

Elisabeth Steiner,

Khanlar Hajiyev,

Sverre Erik Jebens,

Giorgio Malinverni,

George Nicolaou, judges,
and of André Wampach, Deputy Section Registrar,

Having deliberated in Council Chamber on 7 April 2009,

Delivers the following judgment, which was adopted on that date:

PROCEDURE

1.  The case originated in an application (no 13444/04) against the Swiss Confederation lodged with the Court under Article 34 of the Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (“the Convention”) by one national, M. Sven Glor (“the applicant”) on 22 March 2004.

2.  The applicant, who was granted legal aid, was represented by Ms D. Von Planta-Sting, lawyer in Zürich. The Swiss Government (« the Government ») was represented by his agent, initially M. H. Koller, Director of the Federal Office of Justice, and subsequently by M. F. Schürmann, Chief of the Human Rights and Council of Europe Section the Federal Office of Justice and his deputy, M. A. Scheidegger.

3.  The applicant complains about being subjected to the exemption tax for the obligatory military service while willing to perform any form of service, whether military or not, compatible with his minor disability. He alleged that the practice adopted by the Swiss authorities in this sphere is devoid of legal basis and is also discriminatory within the meaning of article 14 of the Convention.

4. The application was attributed to the First Section of the Court (article 52 § 1 of the rules of Court). Within this section, the Chamber to consider the case (article 27 § 1 of the Convention) was constituted in conformity with article 26 § of the rules of Court.

5.  On 1 September 2005, the Court decided to give notice of the application to the Government and to invite parties to present their observations on the admissibility and merits of the complaint for discrimination. Referring to Article 29 § 3, it decided to rule on the admissibility and merits of the application at the same time. 

6.   On 1 April 2006, the application was attributed to the fifth section, newly constituted (articles 25 § 5 and 52 § 1 of the rules of Court).

7.  On 19 January 2007, the application was attributed to the First Section (articles 25 § 5 and 52 § 1 of the rules of Court)

8.  On 6 November 2007 and 18 January 2008, the Court received complementary observations from the parties.
9.  On 6 May 2008, the Court decided to give again notice of the application to the Government and to invite parties to submit complementary observations on the admissibility and merits of the complaint for discrimination. On 23 June 2008 and 3 October 2008, the Court received observations from the parties.
THE FACTS

I.  THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE

10.  The applicant was born in 1978 and resides in Dällikon (Canton of Zurich). According to his own sayings, he works as a lorry driver.

11.  On 14 March 1997, he was declared unfit for military service by the competent military doctor, on the ground that he suffered from diabetes (diabetes mellitus, type 1).

12. On 22 February 1999, the obligation for the applicant to render civil protection service was waived.  

13. On 8 September 2000, this waiver was lifted and in October of the same year, he was enlisted in the civil protection reserve of Dübendorf Canton of Zurich. According to the government, it is unclear from the file whether the applicant was called to complete missions within the civil protection service. The applicant alleges that he applied several times as a volunteer, but was never called to accomplish duties within the civil protection service due to the staff cuts in the Canton of Zurich.  

14.  On 9 August 2001, the authorities of the Canton of Zurich competent for matters related to the military service exemption tax addressed to him an order of payment relating to such tax for the year 2000, for an amount of 716 Swiss Francs (CHF) (approximately 477 Euros (EUR), an amount set on the basis of his taxable income (35 800 CHF (approximately 23 866 EUR) that year.

15.  By a letter of 11 September 2001, the applicant opposed the order of payment, considering himself victim of a discriminatory treatment. He restated he had always declared himself available to render the military service.

16.  On 20 September 2001, the federal Administration of contributions informed the applicant that all male Swiss citizens not suffering from a « major » disability are subjected to the tax exempting them from serving. It clarified that by virtue of the recent case law of the Federal Tribunal, a disability must be considered major if the incidence on physical or psychic integrity reaches 40%. It considered additional examinations had to be conducted to verify whether such degree was reached in the case of the applicant. 

17.  In a medical expertise conducted on 14 May 2002, a doctor of the university hospital of Zurich considered that the type of diabetes the applicant suffered from did not, in most cases, cause an incapability to work. 

18.  In an expertise of 5 May 2003, the competent military doctor considered the degree of impairment of the integrity of the applicant to be inferior 40%.

19.  By a decision of 15 July 2003, the authority of the Canton of Zurich competent for matters relating to the military service exemption tax considered, on the basis of the medical examination and the expertise of 14 May 2002, that the applicant could not benefit from an exoneration of the tax, given that his degree of disability was inferior to 40%. Upon opposition by the applicant, they confirmed such conclusion on 5 August 2003.

20.  The appeal commission on federal tax of the Canton of Zurich confirmed the last decision on 7 November 2003. It considered that in adopting the criteria enounced in article 4 indent 1 a) of the Federal Law of 12 June 1959 on the exemption tax on the obligation to serve (see hereafter « The relevant domestic and international law and practice », paragraph 30), the legislator did not intend to exclude in a general manner all persons with disabilities from the obligation to pay the tax considered. In the case considered, it followed notably from the medical expertise of 14 May 2002 that the applicant did not present a major disability and that his disease would most probably not affect his professional career. It appeared that, thanks to medical progress, patients suffering from such type of diabetes could today lead normal lives and practice almost all professional occupations. Consequently, such patients were no longer considered as persons with disabilities within the meaning of article 4 a) of the Federal Law on the military service exemption tax. In addition, the commission considered that the applicant did not demonstrate that his disease, notably the obligation to inject himself insuline four times a day, would prevent him from pursuing a professional activity. Finally, the commission did not consider that the practice of making a distinction between persons suffering from a major disability and others was discriminatory, as alleged by the applicant. 

21.  On 19 December 2003, the applicant appealed under administrative law to the Federal Tribunal. He argued, notably, to be victim of a discriminatory treatment on two accounts: to the extent that, on the one hand, he was subjected to the exemption tax, and that on the other hand, he was prevented from rendering his military service while he had always declared his willingness to do it.  

22.  On 5 February 2004, invited by the Federal Tribunal to submit observations on the admissibility and merits of the appeal, the Federal Administration of Taxes concluded to its rejection.

23.  By a decision of 9 March 2004, the Federal Tribunal rejected the appeal. On the basis of the expertise of 14 May 2002, the High Jurisdiction considered that the applicant did not suffer from a major physical of psychic disability, in the meaning of article 4 indent 1 a) of the Federal Law on the military service exemption tax. Consequently, he could not be exonerated from the considered tax. The Federal tribunal also recalled that, even though the medical expertise indicated that such type of diabetes was not likely to prevent the applicant from pursuing a normal professional activity, the particular constraints attached to military service nevertheless forced the competent authorities to declare him unfit for it.  

7.  The Federal tribunal then recalled that the legislator had intended to create a compensation regime between persons who completed the service and those who were exempted from it, regardless of the justification. The litigious tax was meant to replace the efforts and inconveniences attached to the rendering of the military service. Considering the complaint of discriminatory treatment, the high jurisdiction recalled that it is for reasons of equality that the authors of the law renounced to provide for a general exoneration of all persons with disabilities. 

8.  The Federal Tribunal considered that in the case considered, the authorities of the canton did, in fine, only duly apply the applicable dispositions and was not in a position to modify the relevant legislation in this domain. 

9.  It also specified that the fact that the applicant always declared to be willing to render his military service and that he felt able to do so in his capacity as professional driver did not matter in the present case, given that the relevant legislation does not provide for, in his situation, other modalities but the payment of the exemption tax.  

II. RELEVANT DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL LAW AND PRACTICE 

1.  Domestic law and practice

a) The obligation to serve and the regime of the exemption tax under in Swiss law 

10.  Article 59 indent 1 of the Federal Constitution is the foundation of the obligatory military service in Switzerland. It reads as follows:

« Article 59: Military and Alternative service:

1. Every Swiss man must render military service. The law shall provide for a civil service of replacement.

2. Swiss women can serve in the Army on a voluntary basis.

3. Any Swiss man who neither renders military nor alternative service owes a tax. The tax is levied by the Confederation and is set and collected by the Cantons 

(...) ».

28.  Persons compelled to serve in the military service enrol in a school for recruits for a period of 18 and 21 weeks, at the age of 19 or 20, and, subsequently, six or seven repetitive training courses of each 19 days, spaced out over several years. It is also possible to complete the totality of the service, that is 300 days, without interruption.  Pursuant to article 42 of the Federal law on the army and military administration of 3 February 1995, members of the military troop must accomplish a maximum 330 days of instructions. For soldiers and non-commissioned officers, the military obligations terminate at the end of the year when they reach the age of 30, or, if they did not complete the full time of instruction, at the latest by the end of the year when they reach the age of 34 (article 13 indent 2 letter a) of the same law).

29.  The Federal law of 12 June 1959 on the tax exempting from the obligation to serve (Note by the translator: hereafter « service exemption tax ») imposes a tax to the persons who do not render or only partially complete their military service.  Its article 2 defines the circle of persons subjected to such tax:

« Article 2: Subjected persons
Are subjected to the tax the men obliged to perform the service, residing in Switzerland or abroad, and who, within a civil year of obligation:

a. are not, for more than six months, enrolled in a formation of the army and are not compelled to render civil service;

b. (…)

c. do not perform the civil service, which constitutes their duty as men obliged to render the service.

Is not subjected to the tax, the person who, in the course of the year of obligation did effectively perform his military service, although he was not enrolled for the entire year as man obliged to render the service. »

30.  Article 4 of the same law enumerates the categories of persons exonerated from the tax:  

« Article 4: Tax Exoneration
Is exonerated from the tax anyone who, in the course of the year of liability:

a) has, due to a major physical, mental or psychic disability, an income subjected to the tax which, after additional deduction of insurance services mentioned in article 12, al. 1, letter c), and the maintenance expenses caused by the disability, does not exceed by more than 100% its vital minimum within the meaning of the law of pursuits (pour suites) ;

a) bis is considered unfit for the military service due to a major disability and receives an income or disability-benefit as disabled person from the federal disability-insurance or from the accidents-insurance;

a) Ter is considered as unfit for the service due to a major disability and does not benefit of a disability benefit but however fulfils one of the two minimal requirements for the grant of such a benefit;

(...)

d) reaches the age limit in which the military obligations of members of the military troops and non-commissioned officers, to the exception of superior non-commissioned officers are lifted. 

(...) ».

31.  It appears from this last disposition that the obligation to pay the tax runs until the year in which the concerned person reaches the age limit by which the military members of the troop and certain non-commissioned officers are liberated from the military service obligation, that is from the 20th to the 30th year (according to the applicant, he would be subjected to a tax until the age of 34 completed, pursuant to article 13 of the Federal law on the army and military administration; see above, paragraph 28).  

32.  The service exemption tax is, according to the legislation on direct federal tax, levied on the net income earned by the subjected individual. It follows that, for a subjected person who is single, the income subjected to the tax is equal to the taxable income according to the law on direct federal tax. The rate of 3% (but at least CHF 200) is then applied to the income thus calculated. This mode of calculation would present the advantage, according to the government, that the subjected person does not need to fill out an additional declaration of tax exemption (or tax).

33.  In its previous version, article 1st indent 1st of the ordinance of the 30 august 1995 on the service exemption tax included as criteria, in order to evaluate whether a disability should be considered as major within the meaning of the Federal law on the service exemption tax, the degree of disability according to the disability-insurance. However, in a judgment of 27 February 1998 (ATF 124 II 241), the Federal Tribunal specifies that the notion of « major » physical or mental disability, in the meaning of article 4 indent 1 a) of the Federal law on the service exemption tax, should be understood in a medical sense and not that of the disability-insurance. Ruling on the facts of the case, it qualified as « major » the disability resulting from the amputation of a leg at knee-height, with an impairment of integrity corresponding to 40% impairment according to the scale of impairments of integrity (appendice 3 of ordinance of 20 December 1982 on the accident-insurance).

11.  In a decision/judgement of 22 June 2000 (Archiv für Schweizerisches Abgaberecht 69, p. 668), the Federal Tribunal decided that to determine whether there was a major disability justifying an exoneration of the tax, it was appropriate to take into consideration the tables of the Swiss National Insurance Fund in case of accident for compensation for loss of integrity according to the Federal law on the accident-insurance. The high jurisdiction equally considered that the competent authorities could base their decision on the « Instructions concerning the tax exoneration due to a major disability - physical, mental or psychic » of the Federal Administration of contributions, which are based on these tables and which can be recognised the value of legal presumption, provided that these be sufficiently relevant in the case under consideration.

b) The alternative service under Swiss law

35.  According to the parties, there exist no « alternative » form to the military service under Swiss law.

36.  The civil service is a service of replacement for persons to render military service who are unable to conciliate such obligation with their conscience. It is regulated by the Federal law of 6 October 1995 on the civil service. The formal condition to perform the civil service is the aptitude to military service.

37.  Article 61 of the Federal Constitution provides for an independent regulation concerning the civil protection service. The obligation to serve in the civil protection service is not comprised in the obligation to serve in the army and the latter can therefore not be met by the completion of days of civil protection. There neither exist a possibility to choose between rendering the military service and rendering the civil protection service.  On the other hand, the totality of instruction services and interventions completed by persons serving in the civil protection service can be taken into account in calculating the amount of the exemption tax.  

2.  International law and practice 

38.  The United Nations Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights presented to the UN Economic and Social Council a report on best practices in relation to conscientious objection to military service. Such report highlights the large range of services of replacement existing in the domain (ECOSOC, Commission on Human Rights, Civil and political rights, including the question of conscientious objection to military service Doc. E/CN.4/2006/51 of 27 February 2006, available on the internet). In this report, the Office of the High Commissioner considers the question of the payment of a tax to replace the rendering of the military service:

53. An issue related to conscientious objector status, or more broadly exemption from or a reduction of compulsory military service for any reason, is the payment of a special tax.   Although this is not widespread, it has been reported to occur in a number of countries.  Switzerland, for example, levies a tax on earned income for all male citizens who cannot perform their compulsory military service for whatever reason.  Other types of taxes relating to exemption or reduction in the period of military service have been reported to occur or to have occurred in countries such as Albania, Ecuador, Georgia, Turkey and Uzbekistan. 

39.  The non-governmental organisation Conscience and Peace Tax International (CPTI), which enjoys a special consultative status with the United Nations, submitted written observations to the previous Commission on Human Rights of the Economic and Social Council (ECOSOC, Commission on Human Rights, Written Statement submitted by Conscience and Peace Tax International, Doc. E/CN.4/2006/NGO/108, 18 February 2006, p. 2). One can read there:

« a surprising number of States continue to accept financial contributions in lieu of military service.   In Colombia, Ecuador, Bolivia and Switzerland all or most of those excused military service for whatever reason - including those who are willing but physically incapable - are required to pay a special military tax.   In other countries there is legal provision that exemption (Albania, Georgia, Mongolia) or (Iran, Uzbekistan) the commutation of military service to a brief period of training may be purchased for cash.
3.  Statistical data regarding reductions of the Swiss army staff and the exemption 

40.  Staff cuts in the army, notably on the occasion of the reforms « Army 95 » and « Army XXI », were accompanied by a decrease of the duration of the compulsory military service. With the « Army 95 » reform, the duration of the compulsory military service was reduced, for most military staff, from 50 to 42 years and from 42 to 30-34 years with the « Army XXI » reform.

41.  For the years 2001 and 2002, the percentage of persons fit for service was 79,8% (56 380 persons), for 70 634 conscripts. Departure for medical reasons in the course of the recruits’ school amounted to approximately 22%, with, as a result, around 58% having completed the school training.

42.  The number of conscripts was, 27 766 for 2004, including 17 445 (62,8%) fit for service; for 2005, the figure was 33 036, including 20 155 (61%) fit for service and for 2006, 37 377, including 24 134 (64,6%) fit for service. In 2004, 4 457 persons were liberated from the obligation to serve during the recruits’ school for medical reasons, that is respectively 16% of the persons who initiated service and 10 % of the persons declared fit for service for the corresponding birth year (in 2005, 3 071 persons, that is respectively 9,3% or 5,7%; in 2006, 2 668 persons, that is respectively 9,3% or 6%). According to declarations before the media on 6 January 2008 by the section chief doctor of the Swiss Army Lupi, 34% of the conscripts were declared unfit for service during the recruitments in 2007, and 6% will most probably be declared unfit during or upon completion of the recruits’ school (figures quoted in the Neue Zürcher Zeitung of 7 January 2008, p. 8).

43.  With consideration for such figures, one can evaluate according to the government that over the past years, between 52 and 58 % of the conscripts completed their recruits’ school.

THE LAW

I.  ALLEDGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 14 IN COMBINATION WITH ARTICLE 8 OF THE CONVENTION.

A.  On admissibility

44.  The applicant claims to be victim of a discriminatory treatment, resulting from the fact that he was prevented from rendering his military service while being willing, and while being simultaneously compelled to pay the exemption tax due to his disability being considered as minor by the competent authorities. It is therefore relevant to consider this complaint in light of article 14 of the Convention, which reads: 

« The enjoyment of the rights and freedoms set forth in this Convention shall be secured without discrimination on any ground such as sex, race, colour, language, religion, political or other opinion, national or social origin, association with a national minority, property, birth or other status. »

45.   According to the consistent case law of the Court article 14 completes the other normative clauses of the Convention and Protocols. It has no independent existence since it is worth strictly in relation to "the enjoyment of the rights and freedoms" the clauses guarantee. Certainly, it can enter into play even without a breach of their provisions and, to that extent, has an autonomous scope, but would not be found applicable if the facts at issue in the litigation do not fall within the ambit of at least one the mentioned clauses (see, for example, Abdul-Aziz, Cabales et Balkandali c. United-Kingdom, judgment of 28 May 1985, série A no 94, p. 35, § 71).

46. The Court affirmed on many occasions that article 14 of the Convention becomes applicable when « the subject-matter of the disadvantage (…) constitutes one of the modalities of the exercise of a right guaranteed by this provision »  (National Union of Belgian Police v. Belgium, judgment of 27 October 1975, série A no 19, § 45) or when criticised measures «relate to the exercise of a right guaranteed» (Schmidt et Dahlström v. Sweden, judgment of 6 February 1976, série A no 21, p. 17, § 39).

47.  In that respect, the Court is aware of the fact that the applicant, who was not represented by a lawyer before domestic jurisdictions, did not explicitly invoked any other normative clause of the Convention or protocols. 

48.  However, with authority in the legal qualification of the facts of the cause, (Guerra and others v. Italy, judgment of 19 February1998, Record of judgments and decisions 1998‑I, p. 223, § 44), the Court considers that the opportunity of examining the question whether the exemption tax removing the obligation to serve in the armed forces falls under the scope of Article 8 of the Convention, which reads as follows:

1 . Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and his correspondence.

2 . There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is in accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

1.  Parties’ observations on the admissibility of the request

49.  The government put forwards that the applicant is not disabled but suffers from a disease. The damage to his health shall not be considered as grave and he shall not be limited in his personal development and in his physical or mental integrity, due to the litigious measure, that is the payment of an exemption tax. The government however acknowledges that his disease must not be underestimated and requires a permanent surveillance as well as regular therapeutic measures, such as insulin injections several times a day. But the purely financial disadvantage, which is in this case adapted to his financial resources, would not infringe on the private life of the applicant. There is indeed no direct link between the litigious measure and the private life of the person concerned. The Government thereby concludes that article 8 is not applicable and that the request must be dismissed for incompatibility ratione materiae with the Convention, since article 14 does not enjoy autonomous scope and cannot be taken into account. 

50.  In addition, the Government considers that the applicant did not raise the complaint of a discrimination based on his disease which would be contrary to article 14, in conjunction with article 8, neither before the national authorities nor the Court. In particular, he would not have put forward to what extent his private life was infringed by the litigious decision. Similarly, he would not have put forward to what extent he would be discriminated in his private life as a result. Consequently, the Government considers that the applicant did not exhaust domestic remedies in relation to the complaint based on article 14 in conjunction with article 8 of the Convention.  

51.  The applicant considers that the Government itself acknowledges the impact on his health. In his view, it is not understandable, or even contradictory, that the government reaches the conclusion that such disease would not affect his personnel development and physical integrity. However, in spite of this disease, which deprives him from the possibility of rendering military or civil service, the applicant is compelled to pay the litigious tax exemption. The Swiss legislation would thus be seeking to take advantage from the medical situation of the applicant for which he is not responsible. Such a measure would be obviously affecting his private life. The applicant is of the opinion that article 14 is applicable and can be considered. 

2.  The Court’s assessment

52.  The Court recalls that the notion of private life is a large notion, which cannot be the subjected to an exhaustive definition. (see, for example, Hadri-Vionnetg v. Switzerland, no 55525/00, § 51, ECtHR 2008‑..., and Pretty v. United Kingdom, no 2346/02, § 61, ECtHR 2002‑III). On several occasions, the Court recognised that private life included the physical integrity of an individual (see, amongst others, Costello-Roberts v. United Kingdom, 25 March 1993, § 36, série A no 247‑C, et X et Y v. Netherlands, 26 March 1985, § 22, série A no 91).

53.  The Court also recalls that the Convention and its protocols should be interpreted in light of today’s conditions (Marckx v. Belgium 13 June 1979, série A no 31, § 41, case-law confirmed on many occasions, for instance in Vo v. France [GC], no 53924/00, § 82, ECtHR 2004 VIII, and Emonet and others v. Switzerland, no 39051/03, § 66, ECtHR 2007‑...). It notes that here concerned is a potential discrimination against a person suffering from a physical disability, even though such disability is considered as minor by the domestic authorities. It also considers that there exists a European and universal consensus on the necessity to protect persons suffering from a disability from discriminatory treatments (see notably the recommendation concerning persons with disabilities, adopted by the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe on 29 January 2003, or the United Nations Convention on the rights of persons with disabilities, which entered into force on 3 May 2008).
54.  According to the Court, a tax levied by the State, which, as in the present case, finds its origin in the incapability to serve in the army due to a disease, that is in facts beyond the will of the person, no doubt falls under the scope of article 8 of the Convention, even though the consequences of such measures are primarily monetary (see, mutatis mutandis, for cases concerning relating to « family-related » aspect of article 8, for instance Marckx, aforementioned, § 31, Pla & Puncernau v. Andorra, no 69498/01,§55, ECtHR 2004‑VIII, Petrovic v. Austria, judgment of 27 March 1998, Recueil 1998-II, § 29, and Merger & Cros v. France, no 68864/01, § 46, 22 December 2004 ; in this last case, the Court declared that the notion of « family » life, not only includes relations of a social moral or cultural nature; it includes also material interests).

55.  In addition, the Court reiterates the principle according to which each complaint one intends to submit before it, must primarily be raised, at least in substance, within the forms and time limits prescribed by domestic law, before the competent national jurisdictions (Ankerl v. Switzerland, judgment of 23 October 1996, Record of Judgments and Decisions 1996‑V, p. 1565, § 34). Concerning the case considered, it considers that the applicant has in substance invoked before domestic jurisdictions the violation of article 14, in conjunction with article 8, by affirming that he was subjected to the exemption tax and prevented from accomplishing his military service although he always declared his willingness to do so. Therefore, there has been exhaustion of domestic remedies.
56.  The Court observes that the complaint based on article 14 in conjunction with article 8 of the Convention is not manifestly ill founded within the meaning of article 35 § 3 of the Convention. It moreover observes that such (grief) does not face any other ground for inadmissibility. It is therefore to be declared admissible. 

B.  Merits

1.  Arguments of parties 

a)  The Government

57.  The government recalls that the competent authorities estimated that it would be objectively dangerous and irresponsible to declare the applicant fit to perform military service. Such decision was based on the disease he suffered from and the particular constraints imposed by the military service, including the limited access to medical care and medications, the important physical efforts required and the high psychological pressure exerted. 

58.  It also recalls that the opportunity to perform a civil service of replacement is provided exclusively for persons who do refuse to render military service on the basis of their conscientious objection.

59.  The Government is in addition convinced that the Federal law on the service exemption tax pursues a legitimate aim, which consists in re-establishing certain equality between persons subjected to the obligation to serve and who render military or civil service and the ones who are exempted from it for whatever reason. Such tax is aimed at replacing the efforts and charges which exempted persons do not have to endure. 

60. To the extent that the applicant argues that the distinction made vis-à-vis persons with disabilities is discriminatory, the Government recalls that the legislator has set aside the idea of exonerating from the tax all persons unfit for military service due to a disability, and has hence limited the circle of persons exonerated to those mentioned in article 4 of the Federal law governing the exemption tax from the obligation to serve. The paragraph 1 a) of the article mentioned poses three conditions for a person with disability and unfit for military service to be exonerated from the tax: a « major » disability, an income not exceeding the vital minimum and a link of causality between such income and the disability. Such disposition therefore takes into account the importance of the impairment of the physical or psychic integrity of the person concerned, as well as that of his financial situation. A general exoneration from the tax for all persons with disabilities, as promoted by the applicant, would ignore the very nature of the tax considered and would run counter the principle of equality of treatment. 

61.  In relation to the impairments of physical integrity, the Federal Tribunal, as well as the Swiss doctrine considers that the prohibition of discrimination must be limited to persons suffering from a disability of certain gravity. The key criterion is the risk of stigmatisation, respectively of denigration and social exclusion due to the disability. According to the Government, the Federal law on the exemption tax from the obligation to serve operates distinctions based on such principles. The obligation to pay the exemption tax is waived for persons suffering from a « major » disability, so precisely the persons exposed to a risk of stigmatisation. The Government is of the opinion that the applicant does not face such risk since he is only lightly affected by restrictions in his everyday life. His disease would normally not be visible and it does not seem impossible to only inform a limited circle of persons about it. The exemption tax, which is not brought to the knowledge of third parties, does not alter these facts. On the contrary, for persons suffering from more serious disabilities, notably as these can be apparent to all, it would be justified to adopt a specific regime and to exempt them from the obligation to pay the tax, in order not to reinforce the pre-existing risk of exclusion.

62.  Consequently, the litigious distinction between persons unfit for service and for which the health impairment has only limited repercussions on their professional lives and those for whom repercussions are much more important should not be considered discriminatory. Precisely to the contrary, it rests on objective and reasonable aims.  

63.  In the case considered, the Government recalls that the applicant suffers from diabetes mellitus of type 1. The classification of the Swiss National Insurance Fund in case of accident does not answer the question whether such disease must be considered as a major disability within the meaning of article 4 indent 1 a) of the Federal Law governing the exemption tax from the obligation to serve. On the basis of the medical certificate established on 14 May 2002 by a diabetes specialist of the University Hospital of Zurich, the Federal Administration of contributions considered that, in the case of the applicant, the degree of disability was inferior to 40%. Consequently, his disability could not be considered to be major in the meaning of the law aforementioned, to the extent that, although it rendered him unfit for military service, the disease in question did not cause any restriction in performing most professional occupations. 

64.  To summarise, the Government considers that the Swiss legislator strove to treat differently different situations. Distinctions operated by the law rest on objective and reasonable aims. In the case considered, the national authorities having correctly enforced such legislation, the Government concludes that these national authorities shall not be reproached with breaching article 14 of the Convention. To the contrary, it appears that a much more important discrimination than that of the one alleged by the applicant, would result from the exemption, to his benefit, to pay the litigious tax. Indeed, a potential discrimination between persons more or less heavily disabled would be removed but it would have, as consequence, that for almost each ground of exemption from the obligation to serve, and thus in particular in all cases of unfitness to serve, the exemption tax would not be due. This would have as novel consequence that all persons fulfilling their obligation to serve would be discriminated against.

b) The applicant

65.  The applicant challenges the arguments of the Government. According to him, it would be conceivable that a person suffering from a minor handicap would perform a civil service, since such service does not entail physical and psychic requirements similar to those of the military service. It would discriminatory to provide for a service of replacement for persons who refuse to perform their military service on the basis of conscientious objection, but to exclude all persons unfit from the military service due to a disability. In such a situation, the application considers to find himself de facto sanctioned – since he is the subject of a financial prejudice – while it is against his will that he was excluded from the military service and equally unable to perform the civil service. There exists, according to him, no relevant ground to justify such a discrimination of persons suffering from a disability considered as minor while other persons such as the conscientious objectors can make a personal choice in all freedom. 

66.  The applicant moreover considers as unjust to treat persons suffering from a disability differently according to the degree of their disability; and all the more when the person concerned is willing to perform a civil service, for which he/she would be entitled to a receive a financial allowance to compensate the loss of income. In addition, and against the view put forward by the Government, the army did not consider his disease as minor, otherwise he could have been declared fit for service, for instance with restrictions or by affecting him in an army corps less exposed to physical efforts.

67.  According to the applicant, the Government equally did not manage to prove that the threshold of invalidity of 40% used as criteria for distinction between the persons subjected to the tax and those exonerated, is justified and not discriminatory The applicant is of the opinion that neither the law nor case-law offer clear criteria. The decision to refuse him the exoneration from the obligation to pay the exemption tax would in fact rest on the fact that his disability is inferior to a 40% percentage extracted from a single judicial precedent which concerned a person who had lost a leg, a situation hardly comparable to his own. Such decision would thus be discriminatory. 

68. According to the applicant, the discrimination operated against the persons suffering from a minor disability cannot be justified: it is neither just nor in the public interest. To the contrary, the public interest demands that such persons be integrated to the maximum extent in the normal life and that they do not burdened with heavy and unfair financial charges.  

69.  The applicant adds that the problems mentioned appear all the more disproportionate and are aggravated by the fact that the revenues of persons with disability are usually not high and that the rate of the exemption tax is not progressive.  

70.  Finally, he recalls that within the last fifteen years, the Swiss army considerably decreased its staff– by more than 50% in comparison with the year 1989. Such decrease would have as corollary an increasing number of persons declared unfit for service. It is only tempting, in his view, to declare men suffering from minor disability unfit, and to collect from their end the exemption tax.

2.  Assessment by the Court  

a) Applicable principles 

71.  The Court recalls that article 14 of the Convention offers a protection against any discrimination in the enjoyment of the rights and liberties guarantees by the other normative clauses of the Convention and its protocols. Any difference of treatment however does not automatically create a violation of that article. It must be demonstrated that some persons placed in analogous or comparable situations enjoy a preferential treatment, and that such distinction is discriminatory (see for example, National & Provincial Building Society, Leeds Permanent Building Society and Yorkshire Building Society v. United Kingdom, judgment of 23 October 1997, Record 1997-VII, § 88, et Zarb Adami v. Malta, no 17209/02, § 71, 20 June 2006).
72.  According to the case law of the Court, a distinction is discriminatory within the meaning of article 14 if it lacks an objective and reasonable justification. The existence of such justification must be appreciated against the aim and impact of the measure concerned, considering the principles generally prevailing in democratic societies. A difference of treatment in the exercise of a right enshrined in the Convention should not only pursue a legitimate aim; the article 14 is also violated when it is clearly established that there exists no reasonable relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim sought to be achieved (see, for example, Zarb Adami, aforementioned, § 72, Stec and others v. United Kingdom [GC], no 65731/01, § 51, 12 April 2006, Petrovic, aforementioned, § 30, and Lithgow and others v. United Kingdom, judgment of  8 July 1986, série A no 102, § 177).
73.  In other words, the notion of discrimination usually includes cases in which an individual or a group receives, without any adequate justification, a less beneficial treatment than does another, even if the Convention does not require the most favourable treatment (Abdulaziz, Cabales and Balkandali v. United Kingdom, judgment of 28 May 1985, série A no 94, p. 39, § 82). Article 14 does not prohibit a difference of treatment if it rests on an objective assessment of factual circumstances which are essentially different, and if, guided by the public interest, it preserves a just balance between the safeguarding of the community’s interests and the respect for rights and freedoms guaranteed by the Convention (see among others, G.M.B. and K.M. v. Suisse (déc.), no 36797/97, 27 September 2001, and Zarb Adami, aforementioned, § 73).

74.  The contracting States enjoy a certain margin of appreciation to assess if and to what extent differences between situations found in other respects analogous justify differences of treatment. Its extent varies in accordance with the circumstances, domain and context (Fretté v. France, no 36515/97, § 40, EctHR) 2002‑I, Stec et autres, aforementioned, § 52, Rasmussen v. Denmark, judgment of 28 November 1984, série A no 87, p. 15, § 40, et Inze v. Austria, judgment of 28 October 1987, série A no 126, § 41).
75.  The Convention being primarily a mechanism of protection of human rights, the Court must take into account the evolution of the situation in the respondent State and in the contracting States in general and react, for instance, to the consensus likely to appear as to the aims to be reached. The presence or absence of a common denominator to the judicial systems of contracting States can in this respect constitute a relevant element to assess the extent of the margin of appreciation of the authorities (see Rasmussen, aforementioned, p. 15, § 40, et, mutatis mutandis, Sunday Times, judgment of 26 April 1979, série A no 30, p. 36, 59).

76.  The Convention and its protocols must also be interpreted in the light of the present-day conditions (Tyrer v. United Kingdom, judgment of 25 April 1978, série A no 26, p. 15, § 31; Airey v. Ireland, judgment of 9 October 1979, série A no 32, pp. 14 et suiv., § 26, and Vo v. France [GC], no 53924/00, § 82, ECtHR 2004‑VIII). Finally, the Court also reiterates the principle well established in its case-law according to which the aim of the Convention consists in protecting rights which are not theoretical or illusory but practical and effective (see, for instance, Artico c. Italy, judgment of 13 may 1980, série A noo37, p. 16, § 33).

b) Applications of these principles to the case considered

i. On the existence of a difference of treatment between persons placed in analogous situations 

77.  The applicant denounces the fact that having been considered, pursuant to the legislation into force and the case law of the Federal Tribunal, a person suffering from a minor disability, he is subjected, contrary to persons whose disability is superior, to the payment of the military-service exemption tax, even though he always declared himself willing to render the service.

78.  In addition, he also feels treated in a discriminatory fashion to the extent that the Swiss law does provide for a civil service of replacement, which entails exoneration of the litigious tax only on grounds of conscientious objection.

79.  The Court recalls that the applicant did not render his service since he was declared unfit by the competent military doctor. Consequently, he found himself in the obligation to pay the litigious tax, as all persons in such situation, to the exception of persons who suffer from a grave disability and of those who perform a civil service of replacement. Only the conscientious objectors can however suggest performing the civil service of replacement. It is such situation that the applicant questions with the present application. 

80.  The Court considers that the situation is, on two accounts, that of a difference of treatment between persons in analogous situations. With the list of grounds of distinction enumerated in article 14 (« or all other situation»; see Stec and others, aforementioned, § 50), it is not to be doubted that the scope of application of such disposition includes the prohibition of discrimination on the basis of disability. Only whether the difference of treatment rests on objective and reasonable aims remains to be assessed.

ii. On the existence of an objective and reasonable justification

α) The objective character of the justification

81.  For the Government, the distinction pursues a legitimate aim, consisting in re-establishing a form of equality between persons subjected to the obligation to serve and who perform the military or civil service on the one hand, and those who are exempted, on the other hand. The litigious tax is aimed at replacing the efforts and charges that the persons exempted from the service were not subjected to. The applicant challenges such argumentation. 

82.  The Court takes notice of the intention of the legislator to re-establish certain equality between the persons who do perform the military or civil service and those who are exempted. It needs to be examined whether there exist a reasonable relationship of proportionality between the means employed and the aim pursued. To this end, the Court is brought to examine whether the Swiss authorities and tribunals preserved a fair balance between the safeguarding of the community’s interest and the respect for the rights and freedoms of the applicant guaranteed by the Convention.  


β) The reasonable character of the justification

- The authorities’ margin of appreciation

83.  The Court observes that Switzerland levies a tax on the income of all male citizens who, for whatever reason, cannot perform their military and do not perform a civil service of replacement. While aware is by itself not sufficient to assess the complaint based on article 14 of the Convention, the Court notices that such type of tax, imposed even on the persons unable to meet the obligation to serve due to a physical disability, does not seem to exist in other States, at least not in Europe (see paragraph 51 of the report of the Office of the High-Commissioner for Human Rights as well as the observations of the non-governmental organisation Conscience and Peace Tax International (CPTI) to the previous Commission on Human Rights of the United Nations Economic and Social Council above, paragraph 39).

84.   The Court also considers that the fact of compelling the applicant to pay the litigious tax, further to having refused him the opportunity to perform the military service (or civil one), can prove to be in contradiction with the necessity to fight against discrimination against persons with disabilities and to promote their full participation and integration into society. Therefore, the margin of appreciation of State parties in establishing a different legal treatment for persons with disabilities is largely reduced.  

- Interests at stake 

-- The public interests of the respondent State 

85.  The Court is subsequently brought to weight the interests at stake. Concerning at first the legitimate interests of the government in perceiving the exemption tax, the Court straightaway observes that the Government invokes as sole aim of the legislation in place the re-establishment of a certain form of equality amongst the persons performing their military or civil service and those exempted. In the case considered, the case is however that of a person declared unfit to serve by the competent authorities and having always expressed his will to perform the service. In such situation, the Court is not convince of the existence of an interest of the community to compel the person concerned to pay an exemption tax for not having performed the military service. Thus, the Court does not consider that the litigious financial contribution here takes on an important compensatory character (see, mutatis mutandis, Karlheinz Schmidt v. Germany, 18 July 1994, § 28, série A no 291‑B).

86.  In the light of the staff cuts registered in the past years in the Swiss army (see above, paragraph 40; see also, as an example, the report of 7 June 1999 of the Federal Council to the Federal Assembly on the security policy of Switzerland, pp. 58 et 70), the Court also considers that the litigious tax also does not have an important deterrent function to play. Indeed, it clearly does not lead to ensure that a sufficient number of persons do perform their military service, to the extent that there was, at the time of the relevant facts, sufficient numbers of persons available and fit to perform the military service. The Court also observes the recent trend of European States to simply suppress the conscription and to replace it by professional armies (among others, Spain (2002), Portugal (2004), Hungary (2005), Czech Republic (2005), Bosnia-Herzegovina (2006), Romania, Italy and Latvia (2007). The need to guarantee defence and national security through the tax is thus not clearly verified in fact.

87.  To the contrary, in light of the figures communicated by the parties (see above, paragraphs 41-43), it appears that more than 40% of men were finally declared unfit for military service in the past years. Given the information in possession of the Court, the rate of persons benefiting from a disability benefit was low during the period relevant to the present case and the large majority of persons declared unfit found themselves in the obligation to pay the exemption tax. In such conditions, the Court is of the opinion that the financial earnings derived from the tax are probably not negligible.  

-- The private interests of the applicant

88.  The Government suggests that the system in place does not, for persons whose disability does not reach 40%, bear important financial repercussions. 

89.  The Court observes that in the present case, the amount requested to the applicant for the exemption tax was for the year 2000 716 CHF (approximately 477 EUR). If such amount does admittedly represent only 2% of the applicant salary, it should not be considered insignificant, given the relatively modest character of his taxable income. In addition, it is appropriate to keep in mind that the litigious tax is levied annually during the entire period where the obligation to serve subsists, that is between the 20 and the 30th, or even the 34th year (see above, paragraphs 28 et 31). The Court therefore does not consider that the financial impact of the tax for the applicant is only symbolic.

- The way in which the authorities assessed the degree of disability of the applicant and the amount of the exemption tax 

90.  The other element to take into account is the disability suffered by the applicant and which is at the basis of the decision of competent authorities to declare him unfit for the service. The Swiss legislation takes into consideration the degree of disability in setting the tax, by excluding from it the persons who suffer from a major disability. It is the Federal Tribunal which was brought to clarify the notion of « major disability». In a judgment of 1998, it specified that such notion should be understood in a medical sense and not that of the disability-insurance. It defined as major the disability resulting from the amputation of a leg at knee-height, such impairment to the integrity corresponding to an impairment of 40% according to the classification of affection to integrity (see above paragraph 33). In a judgment of 2000, the Federal Tribunal decided it was appropriate to take into consideration the classifications of the Swiss National Accident-Insurance Fund for the compensation of impairments to integrity according to the Federal law on accident-insurance. According to the Government, the ratio legis of article 4 indent 1 a) of the Federal law on the service exemption tax is apparently not to exonerate from the payment of the litigious tax persons suffering only from a minor disability and who are, given this fact, able to carry a lucrative activity normally remunerated.  

91.  The Court does not disregard that the national authorities, and most particularly to the judicial institutions, in interpreting and enforcing domestic law (Winterwerp v. Netherlands, judgment of 24 October 1979, série A no 33, p. 20, § 46). It nevertheless considers that the manner in which the competent domestic authorities proceeded in the case concerned is questionable. First, they limit themselves to comparing the impairment suffered by the applicant – which does not prevent him for exercising a professional activity – with the state of an amputee from a leg – due to an accident – to conclude that his disability should be considered minor since failing to reach the threshold of 40%. From the Court opinion, by considering single criteria based on a single precedent that hardly supports the comparison, the Swiss authorities did not sufficiently considered the individual situation of the applicant. 

92.  The second and subsidiary criteria of article 4 indent 1 a) of the Federal law in the income of the person concerned. Since declared to suffer a minor disability, the applicant was prevented from overthrowing the presumption, based on such disposition and on the Federal Tribunal case law aforementioned according to which a person only suffering from a minor disability is not professionally disadvantaged. In other words, the applicant could not put forward that his income was relatively modest and that, consequently, the obligation to pay the exemption tax was in his case disproportionate. 

93.  Finally, the Court notices the absence of possibility to be exempted from the litigious tax for persons whose impairment of integrity is considered inferior to 40%, but who, as in the case of the applicant, benefit from a relatively modest salary. To the contrary, the Court notes that the legislation in force sets a minimal amount of 200 CHF per year (see above, paragraph 32). As a result, even the persons who do not reach a certain threshold of annual income, which exonerates them from the payment of an income tax, are not exempted from the present tax.

- The lack of alternative forms to the tax 

94.  The Court considers that, for a measure to be considered as proportionate and necessary in a democratic society, the existence of a measure less severely affecting the fundamental right at stake and allowing for the same aim to be reached should be excluded. In this respect, the Court recalls that the applicant always declared to be willing to perform his military service but was declared unfit by the competent military doctor. In the present case, the unfitness of the applicant is based, according to the government, on the obligation to inject oneself insulin four times a day. The Court in no way disregards that, to the extent that the organisation and the operational efficiency of armed forces are at stake, State parties to the Convention enjoy a certain margin of appreciation (see, mutatis mutandis, Smith and Grady v. United Kingdom, nos 33985/96 et 33986/96, § 89, ECtHR 1999‑VI). The Court wonders what would prevent the establishment of particular forms of service for persons in a situation similar to that of the applicant. One can notably think about activities, which, although performed within the armed forces, require less physical efforts and, as a result, could be performed by persons in the situation of the applicant. The legislations of certain States provide alternative solutions to the military service but still within the armed forces for the persons suffering from partial incapability. In practice, such persons are recruited to positions adapted to their degree of incapacity and to their professional competencies.

95.  It is not challenged that the applicant would have been ready to perform a civil service of replacement. However, the legislation into force in Switzerland provides for such option only for conscientious objectors, with the original idea that the civil service demands the same physical and psychic dispositions as the military service. The Court does not side with this argument. Certainly, in a large majority of States, the service of replacement is only open to conscientious objectors, as it is the case in Switzerland (see, for the seemingly exceptional case of Sweden, paragraph 34 of the Report of the Committee on Legal Affairs and Human Rights of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, Exercise of the right of conscientious objection to military service in Council of Europe member states, of 4 May, Doc. 8809, available on the internet). The Court is however convinced that specific forms of civil service, adapted to the needs of persons in the situation of the applicant, can perfectly be considered (see, mutatis mutandis, for the large range of services of replacement outside of the armed forces and open to the conscientious objectors the paragraph 35 of the aforementioned report of the Parliamentary Assembly, as well as the paragraphs 43-46 of report of the Office of the High-Commissioner on Human Rights, report aforementioned, above, paragraph 38).

- Conclusion

96.  In conclusion, the Court considers that in the case considered, the authorities did not preserve a fair balance between the safeguarding of the interests of the community and the respect for the rights and freedoms guaranteed to the applicant, who was prevented from performing his military service or from replacing it by a civil service, while in parallel, being compelled to pay the litigious tax. It takes in this respect into account the specific circumstances of the cause, notably: the non-negligible amount of the tax for the applicant and the duration of the obligation to pay the tax; the absence, in the Swiss legislation, of forms of service adapted to the persons in the situation of the applicant, and the minor importance of the tax today as a measure of compensation or preventive measure against the non-rendering of the military service.  

97.  In the light of the aim and effects of the litigious tax, the objective justification of the distinction made by domestic authorities, notably between persons unfit for the service and exempted from the litigious tax and the persons unfit for the service but nevertheless required to pay the tax, does not appear to be reasonable, considering the principles which prevail in democratic societies. 

98. The applicant was thus victim of a discriminatory treatment and there was a violation of article 14, in conjunction with article 8 of the Convention.

II. ON THE ALLEDGED VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 7 OF THE CONVENTION 

99.  Invoking article 7 of the Convention, the applicant alleges that the practice adopted by the Swiss authorities and fixing to 40 % the degree of incapability used as distinction criteria for the exoneration from the litigious tax, is devoid of legal basis. 

100.  The Court is of the opinion that the litigious decision does not fall under the scope of application ratione materiae of such disposition, to the extent that no « penalty », within the meaning of article 7 § 1 of the Convention, was pronounced against the applicant (see, for example, Welch v. United Kingdom, judgment of 9 February 1995, série A no 307‑A, pp. 12-15, §§ 26-36, et Jamil v. France, judgment of 8 June 1995, série A no 317‑B, pp. 26-28, §§ 26-33).

101.  It follows that this complaint must be rejected as manifestly ill-founded, in application of article 35 § 3 and 4 of the Convention.

III. ON THE APPLICATION OF ARTICLE 41 OF THE CONVENTION  

102.  According to article 41 de la Convention,

« If the Court finds that there has been a violation of the Convention or the protocols thereto, and if the internal law of the High Contracting Party concerned allows only partial reparation to be made, the Court shall, if necessary, afford just satisfaction to the injured party.»

A.  Damage

103.  The Court observes that the applicant does not request any amount, neither for material damage neither for moral prejudice.

B.  Costs and expenses

104. The lawyer of the applicant requests a total amount of 12 256,70 CHF (environ 8 171 EUR) for the costs and expenses engaged before the Court.

105.  The Government recalls that the applicant was only represented by a lawyer only at an advanced stage of the procedure, which moreover did not raise complex legal questions. Considering these elements, it considers that the grant of an amount of 2 000 CHF (approximately 1 333 EUR) for costs and expenses would be just.

106.  According to the case law of the Court, an applicant can obtain the reimbursement of his costs and expenses only to the extent that their reality and necessity as well as the reasonable character of their rate are established. In the case considered, and taking into account the elements in its possession and the criteria mentioned above, the Court considers reasonable to grant the applicant an amount of 4 500 EUR for the procedure before it.

107.  Consequently, after deduction of the amount of 850 EUR already obtained by the applicant for legal assistance, and for the procedure before the Court it grants the applicant the amount of 3 650 EUR for costs and expenses, adding any amount which could be due as tax by the applicant.

C.  Interests on arrears

12.  The Court considers appropriate to base the rate of interests on arrears on the interest rate of the marginal loan facility of the Central European Bank increased by 3 percentage points. 

FOR THESE REASONS, THE COURT UNANIMOUSLY

1.  Declares admissible the complaint based on article 14, in conjunction with article 8 of the Convention, and inadmissible, for the remainder;

2.  Holds that there has been a violation of article 14, in conjunction with article 8 of the Convention;

 

3.  Holds
a) that the respondent State must pay the applicant, within three months from the date of notification of the judgment and pursuant to article 44 § 2 of the Convention, 3 650 EUR (three thousand six hundred fifty Euros) for costs and expenses, plus any amount which could be due by the applicant as tax, amount to convert in the currency of the respondent State at the applicable rate on the date of the settlement;

b)  that starting upon termination of the aforementioned period and until payment, such amount will be increased by an interest at a rate equal to that of the marginal loan facility of the European Central Bank applicable during that period, increased by three percentage points;

4.  Dismisses the remainder of the applicant’s claim for just satisfaction.

Drafted in French, and communicated in writing on the 30 April 2009 in application of article 77 §§ 2 and 3 of the rules of Court.


André Wampach
Nina Vajić 

Deputy registrar
President
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